 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Some people just don’t get it how little fiscal manoeuvring Obama will have with the national debt to GDP ratio hurtling towards the 100% level ex. bailouts & the 150% level inclusive thereof. One of you was kind enough to draw my attention to a ten page “Recovery Program” proposal by the Institute for America’s Future (that describes itself as “a center of nonpartisan research and education” while stressing its “progressive” nature) attached whereto are seven pages of 200+“endorsers”, roughly half of them university professors and the rest union people & assorted other social activists. Its bottom line is that : “Three percent of GDP - about $450 billion each year for two years, a total of $900 billion - should define the floor, not the ceiling, of what needs to be done” and “it will take many years of fiscal expansion to move us from an economy driven by booms and busts of asset bubbles to one of sustained and balanced growth.”

Following is an example of how the mortgage lending business was, & the mortgage modification process is being, mismanaged. Last year Courtney Scott, a retired nurse in Atlanta on disability, learnt in a home buying class about a state-sponsored homeownership program for low-income households. So she applied, qualified & found a $95,000 house to buy. Based on her 34% down payment, some additional savings & her monthly $865 income from Social Security, the bank approved a $65,000 mortgage involving monthly payments totalling $602, i.e. 70+% of her income. When she sought to restructure the mortgage last March because the payments were simply impossible, she was first told that she didn’t qualify because she wasn’t behind in here payments, then when she did fall behind that she had to be in her house for a year to qualify, and finally, once she had been in her house for a year, that she didn’t qualify because she hadn’t made 12 consecutive, on-time payments. And when she wrote the Department of Housing and Urban Development she got back a letter from HUD saying that upon contacting Bank of America it had been told the bank had denied her loan modification application because its records showed that her monthly income of $286.21 was not enough to cover a $64,000 loan.                        

GLEANINGS VERSION II

No. 292 - December 13th, 2008

U.S. ECONOMIC DECLINE PICKING UP SPEED (G&M, Phil Izzo et. al.)

· Exports fell 2.2% in October, despite the low oil prices the monthly trade deficit rose 1.6% to US$57.2BN, and initial jobless claims in the week ended November 29th surged 58,000 to 573,000, a 26-year high, & those collecting jobless benefits 8½% to 4.33MM, prompting one forecaster to cut its forecast for this quarter’s GDP by 1% to a 6.6% annualized decline. 

That would be the biggest quarterly decline since the 7.8% of the Second Quarter of 1980. 
US CONSUMERS TAKE COVER (FP, Alia McMullen)

· In November US retail sales dropped 1.8%, although ex car & gas station sales, “core” retail sales were up 0.5%. The now five months-old decline in retail sales represents an unprecedented annualized sales  slump rate of 7.4%.

While some take solace that “aggressive discounting seems to be working in terms of keeping consumers engaged during the peak selling season”, after Christmas further job losses, tighter credit & deteriorating balance sheets likely will increasingly create a drag on consumption. 
U.S. HOME DEALS DOWN (EJ, Business Browser)

· The Index of Signed Purchase Agreements fell 0.7% to 88.9.

While less than the forecast 3% decline (to 86.5), this is not necessarily indicative of a bottom.

U.S. BRACES FOR $1-TRILLION DEFICIT (G&M, Barrie Mc Kenna)

· In part due to the first outlays from the US$700BN bailout package, November’s deficit hit US$164.4BN (up 67% YoY) raising the total for the first two months of this fiscal year to a record US$401.6BN. While thus in theory the deficit for the year could hit US$2TR, the consensus is it will be closer to US$1TR, 6.7% of GDP, surpassing 1983's record 6%
Once the talk was that the deficit might hit US$1TR in the future. But now it’s about how much over US$1TR it may go this year (before any post-January 20th pump-priming initiatives). 

TREASURY STUDYING ‘NOVEL APPROACHES’ TO DEBT (Bloomberg, John Brinsley)

· In need of up to US$2.0TR in net new money this fiscal year, its chief debt manager told a New York audience “Treasury may require novel approaches to debt management.”

This as risk averse investors are piling pell mell into ‘safe haven’ US government debt to the point that at the December 9th sale of 30-day Treasury Bills the yield was 0%? 

24TH BANK FAILURE : FIFTH IN GEORGIA (CNNMoney, Ben Rooney)

· On December 12th state regulators shut down the Duluth, Ga.-based Haven Trust Bank.

Its four branches, US$572MM in assets & US$515MM in deposits were acquired by another bank for US$112,000 while the FDIC expects this bank closure to cost its Deposit Insurance Fund  US$200MM, i.e. almost 40¢ for every dollar in deposits on the Haven Trust Bank’s books. 
U.S. NET WORTH PLUNGES (EJ, Business Browser)

· Due to tumbling property- & stock values, US household net worth fell in the Third Quarter at a record quarterly 8½% annualized rate to US$56.5TR.

According to RealtyTrac Inc. in November home foreclosure filings were up 25% YoY & a “storm” of new defaults & job losses may force 1MM homeowners from their homes next year. 

MORTGAGE DEFAULTS PERSIST DESPITE MODIFICATIONS (G&M, Ruth Simon)

· The Comptroller of the Currency reported that six months after their loans were ‘modified’ over half the home owners involved had once again fallen > 60 days behind in their payments, saying that “It ... raises questions about the effectiveness of working with troubled borrowers at the very time pressures are growing to have more done to reduce the number of foreclosures”.

While the weak economy is being blamed, as well as loan modification arrangements that can leave payments still at 60+% of borrowers’ incomes), a culture of non-payment of debt may be emerging. While many mortgages in trouble so far were written in 2005 & 2006 with two- & three year “teaser rates”, close to another US$100 BN in “pick-your-payment” mortgages will start to mature in 2009 & 2010 that will be much more difficult to modify given the huge payments’ jump upon reset (since borrowers could pay as little as they wanted, with any shortfalls simply added to the principal amount of the loan). 

LET THE GREAT ‘CONSUMER DE-LEVERAGING’ BEGIN (G&M, Barrie McKenna)

· After a (still ongoing) deleveraging of banks, here comes consumer deleveraging! Fed data show that in the Third Quarter for the first time since 1952 US households cut their debt (by 0.8% to $13.91TR, inclusive of mortgage debt that fell 2.4% to US$10.54TR) & that the savings rate which had been < 1% for years had jumped to 2.4% in October.  

In 1952 the US economy had US$1.28 of debt for each dollar of GDP. After rising to US$1.61 by 1980, it rocketed to US$2.28, US$2.67 & US$3.55 by 1990, 2000 & 2007 respectively.     
SPENDING SLUMP PACES ‘SCARY’ U.S. RECESSION (Bloomberg, Shobhana Chandra)

· The 51 economists surveyed expect household spending to decline 1% in 2009 & economic growth at a 4.3% annual rate in the Fourth Quarter, the most in 26 years, and at 2.4% & 0.5% in the First- & Second Quarters of 2009. “Weakness is feeding on itself.”

The Great Depression lasted 43 months & since 1945 there have been two 16-month downturns. If this one doesn’t end until mid-2009, it will have lasted 18 months and be the longest-lasting recession since the 30's.  
CALIF. DEFICIT TO HIT $41.8 BILLION (AP)

· The forecast of a US$28BN deficit for the two fiscal years ending June 30th, 2010 has been raised to US$41.8BN. Among the 14 states facing double digit gaps in their FY10  budgets, California with a 19% gap ranks third, after Arizona & New York. But it’s situation is more problematic since it’s one of only three states requiring a two-thirds vote of the legislature to pass a budget & one of just seven requiring such a majority to pass new taxes.

Gov. Arnold Schwartzenegger says the state is headed for “financial Armageddon”.  
FORD DISTANCES ITSELF FROM THE BAILOUT PROPOSAL (AP)

· It has walked away from the bail-out (& the supervision of whatever “car czar” Washington may decide to appoint). While GM & Chrysler need money forthwith, Ford believes its cash & credit facilities, and it having closed 17 plants & cut its work force by 50,000 since 2005, will enable it to survive & that the sight of it pulling itself up by its own  bootstraps will create a competitive edge.

Its vehicles have also stood higher in the quality rankings than GM’s & Chrysler’s. And if it can source components where cheapest and GM & Chrysler cannot, it will gain a really big edge.  
NEWSPAPERS FILE FOR BANKRUPTCY (EJ, Business Browser)

· The 161 year-old Tribune Co., taken private last year by Sam Zell for US$8.3BN,  filed for Chapter 11 on December 8th, listing assets of US$7.6BN & debt of US$12.9BN.

Zell thought he was conservative in assuming 6% lower advertising revenues YoY but in the event they declined by 3x that amount. The Company owns a nation-wide chain of newspapers, incl. the Chicago Tribune & the Los Angeles Times, 23 TV stations & the Chicago Cubs baseball team. Meanwhile the New York Times, with only US$46MM in cash & equivalents on hand on September 30th, & a US$400MM debt repayment due next May, is considering a US$225MM sale-and-leaseback deal for its Manhattan headquarters to overcome that hurdle.

BMO TO ISSUE $450M IN BOND DEBT AT 10% (FP, Eoin Callan)

· After the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions fiddled with the banks’  capital requirements by upgrading bonds once classified as low-grade second-line reserves to premium capital, BMO said it would issue $450MM of 10% bonds.   
The fact that it is prepared to pay such a huge premium to boost its capital base could turn counter-productive by raising fears that ‘where there is smoke there is fire’.
GM,FORD AND CHRYSLER SET TO CLOSE PLANTS FOR MONTH OF JANUARY (AF-P)

· The head of the CAW said on December 12th that “the majority of our assembly plants are being shut down (for the month of January) for inventory adjustments because of the significant decline in sales and because of the global financial crisis.”   
No doubt he expects big bucks from Ottawa to solve this problem since, as he said recently, “my members have suffered enough” (although many ordinary citizens don’t see it that way). 
NETANYAHU TRIES TO REDUCE RANKS OF LIKUD HARDLINERS (CanWest)

· He was humiliated when hardliners vehemently opposed to any withdrawal from West Bank settlements were placed higher on his party’s candidate list (& hence under PR more likely to be elected) than his ‘relatively moderate’ picks. Concerned this will harm him in the February election, he is trying to have the names on the list rejigged.

“Relatively moderate” in his terms doesn’t mean pro-withdrawal. Obama is expected to lean much harder on Israel than Bush to cut a deal with the Palestinians. And polls suggest that, if an election were held tomorrow, Likud’s seats in the 120-member Knesset would likely rise from 12 to between 31 & 36 & Livni’s Kadima Party’s slip from 29 to between 24 & 27.

GERMAN OUTPUT SLIDES SHARPLY (EJ, Business Browser)

· Output in Europe’s largest economy slid by a larger-than-expected 2.1% in October.

This sparks fears the Fourth Quarter’s GDP outturn will be the worst since reunification in 1990.  
THE CRISIS DEEPENING, PUTIN TAKES STEPS TO STEM FEARS (G&M, Catrina Stewart)

· Creating an anti-crisis commission to address Russia’s social & economic problems & his  impromptu visit to a major Russian farm machinery manufacturer in the Rostov region that recently let 1,300 of its 11,000 workers go because farmers cannot finance new equipment purchases likely reflect a concern that Russia’s economy is slump-bound due to plunging oil prices & falling investor confidence, and declining oil production.

It would be ironic if, after George Bush complicated his life because his misguided energy policies boosted the cash flow of several not particularly US-friendly regimes, Obama were to benefit if the collapse of the resultant oil price bubble made them more amenable to reason.
UKRAINE COALITION WILL LIKELY KEEP TYMOSHENKO AS PM (Reuters, Ron Popeski)

· President Viktor Yushchenko & Prime Minister Julia Tymoshenko, allies in the 2004 Orange Revolution but rivals ever since, are re-united in a coalition to grapple with the effects of the financial crisis on its steel & chemical industries and its banks & currency that necessitated a US$16.4BN IMF loan. One analyst says “This coalition has recently looked far from likely and will have to stand the test of events. It cannot be viable unless there are changes in the relationship between Yushchenko and Tymoshenko.”

Both are strong-willed &Tymoshenko has business interests to protect and/or advance.

ECUADOR DEFAULTS ON ‘ILLEGAL’ BONDS (Bloomberg)

· President Rafael Correa, an Economics Ph.D. from the University of Illinois & an ally of Hugo Chavez, said on December 11th his country won’t make the US$30.6MM interest payment due on a US$510MM of bonds due in 2012 (the market value of which had already slid in recent months from 97¢ to 31¢) & that his government will present a restructuring proposal since “We want creditors to recoup part of their money.” This comes after a debt commission he formed in 2007 reported last month that the global bond issues due in 2012 & 2030 “show serious signs of illegality”, incl. issuance without proper authorization.

This is the third time in as many decades Ecuador has defaulted on debt. Although its foreign debt is just 21% of its GDP (while Argentina’s was 150% when it defaulted in 2001), government revenues have been savaged by low oil prices since oil accounts for 60% of its exports, and Correa previously said he wouldn’t sacrifice spending on health & education to service debt.  
CHINA’S EXPORTS FALL FOR THE FIRST TIME IN 7 YEARS (AP)

· They were down 2.2% YoY in November (which one Chinese bank economist called “horrifying”) while in October they had been up 19.1% &  a 15% rise had been forecast. And with imports down 17.9% the trade surplus hit a new monthly high US$40.1BN &, due to lower oil & materials’ prices, wholesale inflation was 2%, vs. 6.6% in October.
The World Bank has cut its 2009 GDP growth rate for China from 9% to 7½%, a post-1990 low.  

CHINA LOOKS TO INTERNAL DEMAND (FP, Duncan Mavin)

· While economists were taken by surprise by November’s decline in exports, Chinese factory owners who had seen many of their peers close shop weren’t. And they hope that, with help from Beijing, domestic demand will replace evaporating foreign demand.

This could be a challenge given the Chinese people’s deeply-engrained savings bent. But Beijing deserves credit for trying by, among others, rolling out a “Delivering Appliances to the Countryside” program that pays subsidies to farmers who buy fridges, washing machines, colour TVs & the like (the downside of which is that it will further boost the already burgeoning demand for electrictricity).    

PAKISTAN EPICENTRE OF TERRORISM (Reuters)

· While India believes war is “no solution” to stop Pakistan-based rebels from launching anti-India attacks, Prime Minister Manmohan Singh said on December 11th “We have to galvanize the international community to deal with the epicentre of terrorism ...in Pakistan” & warned India’s restraint to date shouldn’t be “misconstrued” as weakness

While Pakistan’s government makes the right noises, it may not have the needed muscle.

CHOLERA SPREADING FAST IN ZIMBABWE (NYT, Celia W. Dugger)

· The free-fall in Zimbabwe’s economy has gained frightening velocity. Essential public services, incl. water & sanitation and schools & hospitals, have shut down, riot police broke up with batons a crowd of doctors & nurses protesting against the collapse of the health system & soldiers have rioted for lack of pay. The cholera epidemic being spread by contaminated water has killed almost 800 people & sickened 20x more. Nevertheless Mugabe declared it “ended” on December 11th, the day after WHO warned it could have “serious regional implications” (for it has started spreading to neighbouring countries) & health experts opined that half the country’s 12MM people could be at risk.

Cholera outbreaks are not uncommon in the region (the last one in Zimbabwe, with 3,000 cases, occurred in 1992), but Mugabe blamed this one on biological warfare by Britain. Be that as it may,his mismanagement seems to have finally overcome African leaders’ traditional aversion to outside interference.

STRAWS IN THE WIND

· After halving yearend bonuses for all other staff, Merrill CEO John Thain had the gall to ask for a $10MM bonus for himself, & it took several hours of discussion by its Board’s Compensation Committee on December 8th to conclude he should not get one at all.

The brass of some people is truly breath-taking. And New York Attorney-General Andrew Cuomo expressed “shock”, having been told by Merrill that bonuses would be based on performance.   

· The CEO of AIG, which to date has received US$152BN in US government bailout money, informed Rep. Elijah Cummings (D.-Md) in a December 5th letter that he would be giving ‘retention payments’ ranging from US$92,500 to US$4MM to another 38 employees with salaries in the US$160,000 to US$1MM salary range.

Perhaps such payments should be made in well ‘out-of-the-money’ options. 

· Buy a 2008 luxury vehicle at one Quebec-based Dodge/Chrysler/Jeep dealer & he will throw in a $17,500 2009 Dodge compact for free.

He justified doing so by saying this will cut next year’s losses & save inventory financing costs.  

-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-
A REFLECTION ON THE RECENT GOINGS ON IN OTTAWA

Some of you expat Canadians expressed regret that I hadn’t covered recent events in Ottawa, since it was largely, if not totally, ignored by the media outlets to which they had access. So here is a brief summary of events :

· on November 27th Canada’s Minister of Finance presented his Financial Update to the House of Commons. Among his ‘belt-tightening’ proposals was one that sought to ‘save’ $30MM annually by financially ‘knee capping’ the four opposition parties through the termination of the practice whereby all parties receive $1.95 annually from the federal treasury for every vote they got in the last  election. But while the Conservative Party has built up considerable fund-raising muscle of its own, has money coming out of its ears & the $1.95 accounts for a minor portion of its revenue base, for the other four it represents anywhere from one-half & two-thirds of theirs (& right now, two months after an election, their financial cupboard is bare and/or they are still carrying unpaid bills, or other debt, from it. 

· so the Prime Minister in what has to be a miscalculation of truly gigantic proportions succeeded in one fell swoop in uniting the opposition parties around a common cause, financial survival (& their ability to fight another election, always a consideration in a minority government situation). So the next thing he, & everybody else knew, the Liberal & NDP parties had worked out a 30 month coalition agreement that the Quebec-based separatist party undertook to support for 18 months in any House of Commons vote.

· this gave rise to a political brouhaha across Canada unlike anything seen in decades, if ever, and to an outpouring of public opinion, most of it displaying a basic ignorance of how the British parliamentary system works, which the Prime Minister was only to happy to fuel by suggesting that the idea of a coalition government ranked right up there with bestiality (despite the fact that in opposition in 2000 his predecessor Stockwell Day & in 2004 he himself had entered in similar coalition agreements with the same parties). Then to make matters worse, his main defensive pitch became that the coalition would have to depend on the support of those dastardly separatists who were intent on breaking up the country (thus for narrowly personal political survival reasons reigniting separatist sleeping dogs in Quebec, & anti-separatist ones in Western Canada, that would best have been left lie). And nowhere was the fury, & the display of political ignorance & myopia, more pronounced than in Alberta since, while in the Harper government the province has a disproportionate Cabinet representation (the Prime Minister & five Ministers, twice what it might be ‘entitled’ to) in a coalition government it would be limited to one member at best if only because in the election two months ago it had sent just one opposition party MP to Ottawa). 

· meanwhile in a ‘let’s publicly disembowel ourselves for the hell of it’ move, the Liberal party erupted in an imbroglio because the Leader who has signed the coalition agreement had lost the last election & would be gone once the party selected a new leader at a leadership convention in Vancouver in May, the upshot of which was that a coterie of party insiders ended up selecting an ‘interim leader’ (for whom the May convention will become a coronation).

· so now the Liberal party has a leader whose main attributes are that he looks Prime Ministerial, is more intelligent & better-educated than Mr Harer & more likely to hold his own in any confrontation with him during Question Period than the outgoing leader. Otherwise little is known about him, if only because he spent all but the last three of the past thirty-three years outside the country. 

· So what do we know about him?  He is the 61 year-old grandson of a Russian count at the court of Czar Nicholas II & the son of a former Ottawa ‘mandarin’ (i.e. top level civil service insider). Deemed an accomplished writer, broadcaster, academic, world traveller & thinker, until three years ago he only “dropped in on Canada occasionally”. He has never run anything bigger than a university professor’s office. He supported Margaret Thatcher in her showdown with Britain’s striking miners two decades ago & George Bush in his decision to invade Iraq & his advocacy of “coercive interrogation” to obtain information from terrorists (although he has since changed his tune about the former & redefined his support for the latter by excluding “attaching electrodes to your genitals, pulling out your finger nails and stuff.” And he seems to understand better than many Liberals, perhaps because he briefly taught at UBC in the late 70's, that the road to the Prime Minister’s office leads through Western Canada as well as the province of Quebec. All in all, one can only wonder if he is another, possibly classier, Pierre Elliot Trudeau dilettante (and God only knows that he did enough damage to the fabric of the Canadian economy to last us several lifetimes).
